Citation: Jia, Y.; Chen, J. Laboratory
Study on the Use of Urease-Induced
Calcium Carbonate Precipitation for
Stabilization of Coal Fly Ash. Minerals
2023, 13, 185. https://doi.org/
10.3390/min13020185
Academic Editors: Johannes Hommel
and Nariman Mahabadi

PAM group included the control sample treated with PAM only, which mainly explored
the effect of the changes in urease activity on the curing effect of EICP based on a certain
PAM concentration (0.6 g/L). The detailed composition of different treatment solutions is
shown in Table 1.
Table 1. Composition of different treatment solutions.
No. Composition Urea
(mol/L)
CaCl2
(mol/L)
Urease
(Activity: u)
PAM
(g/L)
1 U
2 T-0-0-0-0 The blank control samples were treated with deionized water
3 T-1-0.3-4.6-0 1 0.3 4.6 0
4 T-1-0.3-46-0 1 0.3 46 0
5 T-1-0.3-92-0 1 0.3 92 0
6 T-1-0.3-138-0 1 0.3 138 0
7 T-1-0.3-460-0 1 0.3 460 0
8 T-1-0.3-920-0 1 0.3 920 0
9 T-0-0-460-0 0 0 460 0
10 T-1-0-460-0 1 0 460 0
11 T-0.3-0.3-460-0 0.3 0.3 460 0
12 T-0.6-0.3-460-0 0.6 0.3 460 0
13 T-1.5-0.3-460-0 1.5 0.3 460 0
14 T-2-0.3-460-0 2 0.3 460 0
15 T-0-0-0-0.6 0 0 0 0.6
16 T-1-0.3-0-0.6 1 0.3 0 0.6
17 T-1-0.3-4.6-0.6 1 0.3 4.6 0.6
18 T-1-0.3-46-0.6 1 0.3 46 0.6
19 T-1-0.3-92-0.6 1 0.3 92 0.6
20 T-1-0.3-138-0.6 1 0.3 138 0.6
21 T-1-0.3-460-0.6 1 0.3 460 0.6
22 T-1-0.3-920-0.6 1 0.3 920 0.6
Note: in the columns of “composition” of the table, the letter “U” indicates the untreated sample; “T” represents
the treated sample, and the number means the amount of each chemical.
For large samples, the treatment solution (deionized water was used for the blank
control) was sprayed evenly on the surface of the sample using the spray at a dosage of